flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the business to fair value interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk is insignificant. Minimisation of risk is achieved by mainly undertaking fixed rate or non-interest bearing financial
instruments. Places Victoria’s interest bearing liabilities are managed by Treasury Corporation of Victoria and any movement in interest rates are
monitored on a daily basis.

Places Victoria’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the following sensitivity disclosure analysis.

Sensitivity disclosure analysis
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and experience of the financial
markets, Places Victoria believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months.

The following table discloses the impact on comprehensive result and equity for each category of financial instrument held by Places Victoria at
year-end as presented to key management personnel, if the below movements were to occur.

Market risk exposure

($000’s) INTEREST RATE RISK

DECREASE 100 BASIS POINTS INCREASE 100 BASIS POINTS

CARRYING
AMOUNT

COMPREHENSIVE
RESULT EQUITY

COMPREHENSIVE
RESULT EQUITY

31 MARCH 2017

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash deposits (a) 94,255 (943) (943) 943 943

Receivables (c) 39,561 – – – –

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables (c) 10,694 – – – –

Land sale deposits 30,095 – – – –

Borrowings (b) 170,400 190 190 (190) (190)

Total increase/(decrease) (753) (753) 753 753

30 JUNE 2016

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash deposits (a) 66,090 (661) (661) 661 661

Receivables (c) 37,308 – – – –

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables (c) 14,255 – – – –

Land sale deposits 31,430 – – – –

Borrowings (b) 209,100 240 240 (240) (240)

Total increase/(decrease) (421) (421) 421 421

Notes:
(a)  Sensitivity of cash and cash equivalents to a one per cent movement in market interest rate. All interest bearing balances are short term

investments and subject to sensitivity: ($94.3m x 0.01 = $0.94m).

(b)  Sensitivity of borrowings to a one per cent movement in market interest rate. Only the liabilities with a variable rate or those with a fixed rate
maturing in one year or less are subject to the sensitivity.

(c)  The total amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government and taxes payable).

Places Victoria | Annual Report 201762